

03-1101

To be argued by James J. Fredricks

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

BERTRAM COHEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

R. HEWITT PATE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. GRIFFIN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

REBECCA MEIKLEJOHN
DOUGLAS M. TWEEN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
26 Federal Plaza
Room 3630
New York, New York 10278-0140

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-1403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE DEFENDANT	3
II. THE CONSPIRACY	5
III. THE SENTENCING HEARING	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING THE MULTIMILLIONAIRE DEFENDANT TO MAKE THE \$300,000 RESTITUTION PAYMENT NOT LATER THAN 30 DAYS FROM JUDGMENT	8
A. Restitution in the Full Amount of the Victim’s Loss Is Mandatory	10
B. Court Considered Financial Circumstances in Specifying the Schedule According to which the Restitution Is To Be Paid	11
C. Given Cohen’s Financial Circumstances, the District Court Imposed the Only Appropriate Restitution Schedule	19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO ADDRESS COHEN’S RIGHT OF CONTRIBUTION FROM HIS UNINDICTED, UNCONVICTED ALLEGED COCONSPIRATOR BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUCH RIGHT 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND LENGTH LIMITATIONS 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	22
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. All Star Industries</i> , 962 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Giwah</i> , 84, F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 302 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Ismail</i> , 219 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Jacques</i> , 321 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Kinlock</i> , 174 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 104 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Lino</i> , 327 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Mortimer</i> , 52 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 90 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 47 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 1995)	9, 17

<i>United States v. Tzakis</i> , 736 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 113 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 371	1, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2248	10
18 U.S.C. § 3572(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3663	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3663A	9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1)	10, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(d)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3664	10, 11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3664(a)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(3)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A)	10, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(2)	12, 17

18 U.S.C. § 3664(h)	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3664(j)(2)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3664(k)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)	4
